502724614 03/17/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2771219

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
UCL CONSULTANTS LIMITED	02/28/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SMITH & NEPHEW UK LIMITED	
Street Address:	15 ADAM STREET	
City:	LONDON	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code:	WC2N 6LA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13146988

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (877)769-7945

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Phone: (202) 783-5070 **Email:** apsi@fr.com

Correspondent Name: NICHOLAS JEPSEN

Address Line 1: FISH & RICHARDSON P.C.

Address Line 2: P.O.BOX 1022

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55440-1022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	22415-0037US1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	EDWARD G. FAETH
SIGNATURE:	/Edward G. Faeth/
DATE SIGNED:	03/17/2014

Total Attachments: 2

source=UCL to SN UK Assignment#page1.tif source=UCL to SN UK Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 502724614 REEL: 032453 FRAME: 0046

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS,

(1) UCL Consultants Limited (Company Number 3332258) a company incorporated in England and Wales whose registered office is at 1st Floor The Network Building, 97 Tottenham Court Road, London, W1T 4TP

(hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR") has invented certain new and useful improvements in Low Temperature Encapsulate Welding for which ASSIGNOR has

] execu	uted on even date herew	vith			
] exect	uted on	, 20			
X] filed	on <u>29 January 2009</u> appl	lication for Letters	Patent of the	United S	itates of
America	and any other foreign co	ountries. Serial No	61/148.283		

AND WHEREAS

Smith & Nephew UK Limited a company incorporated in England and Wales (Company Number 04421171) and whose registered address is at 15 Adam Street, London, WC2N 6LA, United Kingdom (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNEE") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and the invention(s) and improvement(s) therein disclosed, for the United States of America and any other foreign countries, and any Letters Patent which may issue therefore in the United States and any other foreign countries and all divisions, continuations, reissues, reexaminations, renewals and/or extensions thereof.

NOW THEREFORE in consideration of the sum of one U.S. Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the ASSIGNOR does hereby assign, sell, transfer and set over unto the ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and the invention(s) and improvement(s) therein disclosed, for the United States of America and any other foreign countries and any Letters Patent which may issue therefore in the United States and any other foreign countries and all divisions, continuations, reissues, re-examinations, renewals and/or extensions thereof, said ASSIGNEE to have and to hold the interests herein assigned to the full ends of the terms of said Letters Patent and any and all divisions, continuations, reissues, re-examinations, renewals and/or extensions thereof, respectively, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNOR had this assignment not been made.

And for the consideration aforesaid, ASSIGNORS agree that ASSIGNORS will, upon request, communicate to said ASSIGNEE or the representatives thereof any facts known to ASSIGNORS respecting the invention(s) and improvement(s) of the said United States and any other foreign countries' application, and will, upon request, but without expense to ASSIGNORS, testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute

PATENT REEL: 032453 FRAME: 0047 all divisional, continuation, reissue, re-examination, renewal and/or extension applications make all rightful oaths, and generally do all other and further lawful acts deemed necessary or expedient by said ASSIGNEE or by counsel for said ASSIGNEE, to assist or enable said ASSIGNEE to obtain and enforce full benefits from the rights and interests herein assigned.

This assignment shall be binding upon the ASSIGNOR's heirs, executors, administrators, successors and/or assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of the heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and/or assigns, as the case may be, of the ASSIGNEE.

The Commissioner of Patents is requested to issue such Letters Patent in accordance with this assignment.

		Jule
(1)	Signature	
	Name:	Trish Greenan

Date: 26. 2.14

Witness Signature

<u> 28 102-175-</u> Date

Mitness Name